
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

2 February 2026 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 10 February, 2026 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nuttall, Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), 
Parrott, G Taylor and Williams 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at 
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6 January 2026. 

  
3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

5. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 

  
7. 2026/27 to 2028/29 Final Financial Plan Budget Proposals  (Pages 7 - 78) 
 To consider the attached report.  

 
The comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 13 January 2026 
can be found at Minute 144 at then following link: 
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/g3757/Printed%20minutes%2013t
h-Jan-2026%2010.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1 
  

8. Teignmouth Lido  (Pages 79 - 
120) 

 To consider the attached report.  
  

9. Devon Home Choice Policy   
 Report to follow 

  
10. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

  
11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the follow 
item on the grounds that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
  
12. Teignmouth Lido  (Pages 121 - 

222) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/g3757/Printed%20minutes%2013th-Jan-2026%2010.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/g3757/Printed%20minutes%2013th-Jan-2026%2010.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
6 JANUARY 2026 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nuttall, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), 
Parrott, G Taylor and Williams. 
 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance, MacGregor and Rogers 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Nutley 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit and Section 151 Officer 
Tracey Hooper, Head of Customer and Digital 
Nikki Rawley, Council Tax Lead Officer  
Sue Heath, Audit and Information Governance Manager 
Chris Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer. 

 
  

202.   MINUTES  
 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Keeling and SECONDED by Councillor 
Palethorpe and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting on Tuesday 2nd December 2025 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

203.   ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Keeling thanked the Council’s Refuse teams for their work over the 
Christmas and New Year Period. Councillor Wiliams spoke to this item and 
commended those teams and their work.  
  

204.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None received.  
  

205.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
 

The Executive Forward Plan was noted. Councillor Keeling highlighted a 
meeting later that day to discuss the Executive Forward Plan for 2026 with the 
Senior Management Team.   
  

206.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None received.  
  

207.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2026/2027  
 
The Executive considered the report which provided an update to Members on 
the operation of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and sought support for the 
continuation of the scheme for year 2026-27. The report proposed no change to 
the current working age Council Tax Reduction Scheme (WACTR) itself but 
highlighted the need to uplift the income thresholds within the bands to reflect 
any annual uprating in welfare awards or make allowances to disregard 
increases above the rate of inflation.  
  
The report included appendices containing the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2025/26, the Discretionary Discount and Exceptional Hardship Relief 
Policy, Exceptional Hardship information and an Equality Impact Assessment.  
  
Councillor Parrott introduced the report, the rationale behind the 
report and the recommendations, highlighting the Council’s continued up 
to 100% support scheme as leading policy in Devon and other Local Authorities. 
 
Councillor Keeling spoke in support of the scheme as a priority for the 
administration despite the challenges to the Council’s Budget and that it 
provided support for those who needed it. Councillor G Taylor spoke to this item 
in support of the recommendations.   
  
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Parrott and SECONDED by Councillor Keeling 
and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive: 

1. RECOMMENDS to Council that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(attached as Appendix A) is adopted for the year 2026-27 with the income 
amounts uprated in line with annual uprating of welfare awards which are 
usually confirmed before the end of this calendar year. 
 

2. RECOMMENDS to Council that delegated authority is given to the 
Council Tax Lead Officer to amend the income bands within the scheme 
to align with the uprated amounts, once confirmed by Government 
 

The reasons for the decision are included within the Report, along with 
alternative options considered (8.1).  
  

24



 
 

208.   2026/27 TO 2028/29 INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Executive considered the report which detailed 
the initial Financial Plan Proposals for 2026/27 to 2028/29. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would consider these proposals at their meetings on 
Tuesday 13th January 2026 and Tuesday 3rd February. The Executive would 
meet on Tuesday 10th February to recommend the Final Financial Plan to Full 
Council for adoption on Tuesday 24th February.  
  
The report and appendices included the budget timetable, the Council Tax Base, 
a Council Tax Calculator, a summary of the revenue budget plan from 2025/26, 
a summary of the fees and charges, the Capital Programme 2026/26-2028/29 
and the Council’s Financial Plan 2026-
[...]
ded within the Report, including any 
alternative options considered.  
  

209.   REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - GOVERNANCE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Executive considered the referral from the Audit Committee to review the 
Governance Improvement Plan Monitoring Report. The Audit Committee had 
considered the report at their meeting on Wednesday 17th December 2025 
and agreed to refer the report to the Executive for their consideration and 
information. The Audit Committee wished to commend the report and highlight 
the progress within it.   
  
Councillor Keeling introduced the item, and he and Councillor 
Palethorpe thanked the Audit Committee for their work and the Council’s Audit 
and Information Governance Manager for her work. Councillor Hook highlighted 
the Decision-Making Flowchart, available on the Council’s website, which gave a 
clear understanding of the role of the Executive and decision making.   
  
Councillor Buscombe asked for clarification regarding the Councillor Role 
Profiles. Officers responded that this was a result of the work of the Constitution 
Review Working Group and draft examples were shared with Members. The 
Role Profiles were due to be on the agenda for Full Council on Thursday 
15th January 2026.   
  
The Executive noted the report. 
  

210.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.31 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

46



 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
10 February 2026 
Part i 

FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS 2026/27 TO 2028/29 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the final financial plan proposals 2026/27 to 2028/29 for 
recommendation to Council on 24 February 2026. 
These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 2026/27 
and planned in outline for 2027/28 and 2028/29.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive propose a budget set out as in appendix 4 for revenue and 
appendix 7 for capital and 
 
Resolve 
 
That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent 
consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2026/27 
and the outline plan for the subsequent years 2027/28 and 2028/29. 
 
The proposed budget includes: 
 

• The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £6.05 or 2.99% 
to £208.33  

• Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies 
using  invest to save where possible 

• Maintaining 100% council tax support 

• The ongoing impact of economic conditions on income streams and 
changing Government funding 

• Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining 
ongoing budgets for a climate projects officer and associated spending 
in revenue and provision in the capital programme, including ongoing 
provisions for corporate decarbonisation schemes as per 5.5 

• A £3 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing. 

• Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget 
by up to £200,000 per 4.25 

• Support for housing – the Homes4Teignbridge initiative including 
£7,243,317 for the Sherborne House Car Park social rented flats and 
further purchases supported by the Local Authority Housing Fund (see 
5.3) whilst backing business and bringing people and organisations 
together for local neighbourhood planning    

7

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
• Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community 

infrastructure levy (CIL) and external sources where available (see 5.4); 
continuation of grant-funded South West Regional Coastal Monitoring 
Programme as per 5.6 

• Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7 

• Revenue contributions to capital being maintained at £1,500,000 per 
annum for 2026/27 and £500,000 thereafter 

• Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each 

• Providing additional 4% inflationary funding to voluntary group grants 

• The level of general reserves necessary for the council as per 4.22 – 
recommended at £2.6 million  

• The Financial Plan 2026 – 2031 as updated for adoption (at Appendix 8) 
and to continue to facilitate Member progression of work plans by 
Overview & Scrutiny to address the budgetary position and deliver 
savings  

 

 
Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the report. The main purpose 
being to formulate the initial budget proposals for both revenue and capital budgets 
and medium-term financial plan covering the years 2026/27 to 2028/29. 
 
Gordon Bryant – Chief Finance Officer & Head of Financial Services & Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure rules in 
the constitution (section 7(a) and 7 (b)) to agree and recommend a budget to Council 
each year. See section 9 of the report. 
  
Gordon Bryant – Chief Finance Officer & Head of Financial Services & Audit  
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

The risks involved in not setting a balanced budget are highlighted throughout the 
report. The major risks are in 3.9 and 4.26 and concern the underlying economic 
conditions and further impact of the funding review.  A programme of identifying 
savings or increased income is required to meet the budget gaps for future years. 
 
Gordon Bryant – Chief Finance Officer & Head of Financial Services & Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated revenue budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute 
towards our climate change objectives in appendix 7 – capital programme.  
 
David Eaton – Head of Neighbourhoods 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 

Gordon Bryant – Chief Finance Officer & Head of Financial Services & Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Executive Member 
 

Councillor John Parrott – Executive Member for Resources 
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
 

App 1 – Budget timetable 2026/27 
App 2 – Council tax base 2026/27 
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2026/27 
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2025/26 onwards 
App 5 -  Revenue budget detail 
App 6 – Fees and charges summary  
App 7 – Capital programme 2025/26 – 2028/29 
App 8 – Financial Plan 2026 - 2031  

Budget and settlement files 
The Constitution 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 To consider the final financial plan proposals 2026/27 to 2028/29 for 

recommendation to Council on 24 February 2026.   
 
1.2 These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 

2026/27 and planned in outline for 2027/28 and 2028/29.  
 
 

2. SUMMARY  
 
2.1 Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the 

period of the last comprehensive spending review. We have now received the 
provisional local government settlement for the next three years. This 
implements the long-awaited funding review and Business Rates reset. 
Teignbridge is unfortunately in the category of the most affected councils. We 

9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
are to receive protection that minimises the impact on the Core Spending 
Power to 95% of that in the current year. (In previous years, protection has 
been at 100% for the most affected councils). The fact that this is a lower 
percentage and the fact that this is over three years increases the impact on 
our ability to fund services. As anticipated, many funding streams have been 
cut or are now included within unringfenced funding. Teignbridge do not 
qualify for some of the new funding streams that the government have 
announced. New burdens are funded and the Extended Producer 
respo
[...]
 to bring forward infrastructure improvements.  

 
 Infrastructure 

Infrastructure delivery plan projects, which are vital to the development and 
accessibility of the area.  These include highways and cycle path projects, 
funded by CIL and external sources where available.  
 

10

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
£15.7 million of CIL funding is provided towards delivering additional 
education facilities to support new development. Projects will be brought back 
to Full Council in due course. 
 
£1.3 million is earmarked for improvements to Dawlish leisure centre. 
 
£800,000 is provided over 4 years for a Community Match Fund, to support 
town and parish projects which are in accordance with a Community 
Infrastructure Plan. 
 
Housing 

 
Investment in housing (Homes4Teignbridge) continues.  On 23 October 2025, 
the Sherborne House car park social rented flats budget was increased to  
£7,243,317. Homes England funding in support of the scheme was confirmed 
in early December 2025.  
 
The purchase of council homes supported by the Local Authority Housing 
Fund continues, with a further provision of £1,000,000 in prudential borrowing 
to improve temporary accommodation arrangements and reduce the use and 
cost of bed and breakfast accommodation. Investment in other support 
measures such as disabled facilities continue, funded from Better Care grant.  
 
Environment 
 
There are provisions to continue corporate decarbonisation measures, 
including energy efficiency measures at Dawlish and Newton Abbot leisure 
centres.   
 
£8.4 million provision is made for waste and recycling projects, including 
£5.033 million approved for the waste transfer station redevelopment on 20 
May 2025, waste management infrastructure, provision for the simpler 
recycling statutory requirements and replacement recycling banks. These are 
vital to enabling the continuance of this statutory service.  
 
£1,367,000 is provided for the final phase of the Ridgetop Countryside Park, 
[...]
ws a one year effect, this reduction would be lost each year going 
forward plus the opportunity to increase the level in future on a higher base.  
 

 

• New Homes Bonus 
 
This has now been lost as a separate source of core funding income and diluted into 
core funding. 
 

• Business Rate Income 
 
The risks associated with Business Rate income, including the confirmed rebasing, 
have been outlined above. Future growth remains uncertain, and pooling is no longer 
beneficial.  
 
If income falls due to lower assessments or reduced collection, the shortfall will be 
covered by the earmarked Funding Reserve. This reserve is also intended to 
mitigate the impact of rebasing by Government, which is intended to take place 
every 3 years going forwards. 
 
 

 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
10 February 2026 
Part i

Teignmouth Lido  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the options appraisal of the Teignmouth Lido to determine 
whether it is possible to improve its financial viability, to review alternative uses and 
seek approval to dispose of the freehold interest. 
  
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Not open the Teignmouth Lido site in 2026 and deliver a budget saving of 
£74k. 

(2) Declare the Teignmouth Lido asset surplus to Council requirements and 
dispose of the freehold interest, as described in the title plan at Appendix 
C, on the open market, without setting restrictions as to future use. 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 
Not opening the Lido site in 2026/27 will save £74k on the existing revenue budget. If 
the asset is transferred to another entity, then the equivalent saving will be available 
in perpetuity to help meet the revenue budget gap. 
 
Title of person giving advice: Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Comments are added to section 3.2 of this report 
 
Title of person giving advice:
[...]
re significant.  The cost of utilities and chemicals have 

also added pressures to the operating costs.  The participation levels at the Lido have 

been constrained due to household spend challenges and the costs of activities, being 

situated next to a beach and being weather dependent for opening.  Attendances to 

the Lido were 8224 (2023 / 2024 season) and 9267 (2024 / 2025 season).  For context, 

to address the £74k operating shortfall, we would need to achieve an additional 

income from 9487 paid adult swim sessions.   

 

Following on from the management team restructuring, the service area staffing 

teams were then reviewed, with a requirement for budgetary saving targets to be 

achieved.  The recent leisure service restructure has consequently proposed to stop 

running the Teignmouth Lido to meet the required staffing savings and to present an 

operational budget saving to the Council. 

 

Furthermore, it was previously agreed at Full Council to carry out an options 

appraisal for the Lido site in Teignmouth to determine whether it is possible to 

improve its financial viability and to look at alternative uses.  

 

As part of the Existing Use Valuation Report (Appendix A) analysis has been 

provided by the external independent consultant as to the potential break-even 

position of the Lido. Pages 35-36 of the report outline three key areas that will need 

addressing for this to occur, these are 1) Significant increase in revenue – via both 

81

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3432&Ver=4


 
increase in average visitor numbers and an increase in entry fees charged, 

forecasted amounts would be beyond the realms of possibility/practicality. 2) 

Significant capital investment – if higher entrance fees were to be charged a better-

quality offering would need to be provided, it isn’t clear where any capital investment 

would be obtained. 3) Significant reduction in wage and operating costs – this is 

unlikely to be achievable as these costs are somewhat fixed to ensure adequate 

running of the site and the safety of its customers.   

 

 
3. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 

3.1 Financial 
By not opening for the 2026 season, a budget saving of £74k is 

forecasted. 

3.2 Legal 
(1) No legal implications for not opening the site. 

(2) In respect of disposal of the Lido, as it is listed as an Asset of Community 

Value (ACV) (refer to Appendix E), the Localism Act (2011) sets out a 

process to follow should the Council as landowner wish to dispose of the 

land. It is for the Council to determine, the criteria for disposal and the 

process as detailed in Appendix D. 

3.3 Risks 
There are no risks associated by not operating the site for the 2026 

season.  The site will continue to be monitored until a decision on its 

future use has been determined. 

3.4 Environmental/Climate Change Impact 
The Lido consumed approximately 65,000kWh of grid electricity between 
December 2024 and November 2025, which is typical of the site’s annual 
energy use. This is the equivalent electricity use of approximately 24 homes 
and will produce approximately 11.3 tonnes CO2 in direct Scope 2 emissions, 
plus an additional 1.2 tonnes CO2 in avoided Scope 3 transmission and 
distribution losses. When considering the site in isolation, these emissions 
could be presented as a saving to the council if all mechanical and electrical 
systems are fully decommissioned. 

 
As an outdoor pool, the site consumes relatively high quantities of pool 
chemicals to achieve suitable water quality standards. Whilst the 
environmental impact of pool chemicals is not fully understood, a reduction in 

82

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
their use will likely result in an appreciable reduction in carbon emissions 
associated with their manufacture and distribution to site. 

 
The systems installed as part of the heating system upgrade be
[...]
ying up exercise to ensure that 
no restrictions would frustrate future sales/development. It is the opinion of the 
Assets department that given the types and ultimate beneficiaries of any restrictions 
these can be dealt with/extinguished accordingly. 

5.4 Recommendation 

5.4.1 It is recommended that the Council sells the asset, as described on the site 
plan at Appendix C, on the open market.   

5.4.2 This should be to seek best consideration, without restrictions as to use.   

5.4.3 The basis of sale would be agreed with the selling agent instructed, potentially 
seeking bids on either a conditional (subject to planning) basis or an unconditional 
basis. 

6. Conclusion 
It is recommended to the Executive Committee that: 

6.1 The Council ceases to operate the Lido facility with immediate effect and will 

therefore not open for the 2026 season. 

6.2 The asset, as described in the site plan at Appendix C, is disposed of on the 

open market, without setting restrictions as to future use subject to the 

disposal delivering an outcome that accords with the community benefit 

principles in the Localism Act 2011.   

85

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
commonslibrary.parliament.uk 

 

  

Research Briefing 

 
By Mark Sandford 

10 March 2022 
Assets of community value 

  

 Summary 
1 How the community right to bid works 
2 The right to bid: constituency issues 
3 Scotland and Wales 
4 Community land and assets: other options 
 

87



 

 

Assets of community value 

2 Commons Library Research Briefing, 10 March 2022 

 

 

  

Number 06366 

 
Image Credits 
Save the Stanmore by Martin Tod.  Licensed under CC BY 2.0 / image 
cropped. 

Disclaimer 
The Commons Library does not intend the information in our research 
publications and briefings to address the specific circumstances of any 
particular individual. We have published it to support the work of MPs. You 
should not rely upon it as legal or profe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
10 FEBRUARY 2026 
 
Present: 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), 
Parrott, G Taylor and Williams 
 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance, Horner, MacGregor and Steemson 
 
Apologies:  
Councillors Nuttall 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Alex Carpenter, Estates Surveyor 
Trish Corns, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Phillips, Head of Assets 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer Experience and Transformation 
James Teed, Head of Leisure 
 

These decisions will take effect from 5pm on Thursday 19 February 2026 unless 
called in or identified as urgent in the Minute 
 
  

1.   MINUTES  
 
It was  proposed by the Leader, seconded by the Deputy Leader and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 January 2026 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Leader.  
  

2.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader referred to two letters he had written on behalf of the Council to the 
two local Members of Parliament requesting national financial intervention and 
assistance with: 
• Storm resilience across the District, now a critical situation. The damage 

around the area particularly coastal areas and flooding was no longer 
isolated threats and cases. Long term resilience planning and action was 
required to address the situation.  

• The Government’s recent reassessment of the financial settlement for local 
authorities. The Government advised the settlement prior to Christmas and 
on which the budget for 2026/27 to 2028/29 has been calculated. The 
reassessment last week has fundamental consequences resulting in a 



 
 

decrease of some £800K per annum and increasing the 2026/27 estimated 
debt to £1.982M.  Following representations being made the Government 
has advised it will honour the 2026/27 settlement and will review the 
situation for 2027/28 and 2028/29.  This will be reported to the Council 
meeting on 26 February 2026 as part of the final budget proposals.  

  
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
  

4.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted.  
  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
One question had been received regarding the future of Teignmouth Lido. The 
response had been provided and published.  
  

6.   2026/27 TO 2028/29 FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Executive considered the agenda report detailing the Final Financial Plan 
Proposals 2026/27 to 2028/29 for recommendation to Council on 26 February 
2026. The proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 
2026/27 and planned in outline for 2027/28 and 2028/29.  
  
The Executive Member for Corporate Services Councillor Parrot   
presented the proposals as set out in the agenda report.  
  
The proposals were considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 3 
February 2026 and recommended approval of the budget as set out to the 
Executive for recommendation to Council on 26 February 2026.  In response to 
concerns raised by Scrutiny, the meeting was advised that: Sunday car parking 
charges had been adjusted in line with inflation and were now more equitable 
with normal parking charges; and the budget reflected the approved One 
Teignbridge Council Strategic Action Plan. Scrutiny welcomed the increase in 
employment infrastructure and proposed development of business units in 
Newton Abbot; the development of 1 and 2-bed council houses was welcomed; 
and to have sight of policy documents relating to the One Teignbridge Action 
Plan. 
  
Councillor Parrott added that the results of the public consultation showed that: 
74% of respondents consider the Council Tax should be increased as proposed; 
and the 3 most popular non statutory services for investment are walking and 
cycling, extra care affordable housing and public toilets.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Parrot that the recommendations set out in the 
agenda report be recommended to Council for approval. This was seconded by 
the Leader, Councillor Keeling.  



 
 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Palethorpe that the recommendations include that 
the core voluntary grants are increased by 4% for three years from 2026/27 
through to 2028/29.  This was added to the recommendation to be included in 
the final budget proposals for Council consideration on 26 February 2026.  
  
The proposal was put to the vote and it was unanimously 
  
RECOMMENDED 
  
The proposed budget as set out as in Appendix 4 for revenue and Appendix 7 
for capital as set out in the agenda report be approved.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
These proposals including the core voluntary grants being increased by 4% for 
three years from 2026/27 through to 2028/29 be considered, together with any 
subsequent consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget 
for 2026/27 and the outline plan for the subsequent years 2027/28 and 2028/29.  
  
The proposed budget includes:  
  
•              The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £6.05 or 2.99% to 

£208.33.  
•              Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 

invest to save where possible.  
•              Maintaining 100% council tax support. 
•              The ongoing impact of economic conditions on income streams and 

changing Government funding.  
•              Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining 

ongoing budgets for a climate projects officer and associated spending in 
revenue and provision in the capital programme, including ongoing 
provisions for corporate decarbonisation schemes as per 5.5.  

•              A £3 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing.  
•              Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by 

up to £200,000 per 4.25. 
•              Support for housing – the Homes4Teignbridge initiative including 

£7,243,317 for the Sherborne House Car Park social rented flats and 
further purchases supported by the Local Authority Housing Fund (see 5.3) 
whilst backing business and bringing people and organisations together for 
local neighbourhood planning. 

•              Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 
levy (CIL) and external sources where available (see 5.4).  

•              Continuation of grant-funded South West Regional Coastal Monitoring 
Programme as per paragraph 5.6. 

•             Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7  
•             Revenue contributions to capital being maintained at £1,500,000 per 

annum for 2026/27 and £500,000 thereafter.  
•             Councillors’ community fund set at £1,000 each.  
•             Providing additional 4% inflationary funding to voluntary group grants.  



 
 

•             The level of general reserves necessary for the council as per 4.22 – 
recommended at £2.6 million.  

•             The Financial Plan 2026 – 2031 as updated for adoption (at Appendix 8) 
and to continue to facilitate Member progression of work plans by Overview 
& Scrutiny to address the budgetary position and deliver savings. 

  
  
  

7.   TEIGNMOUTH LIDO  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report which provided an update on the 
options appraisal of the Teignmouth Lido to determine whether it is possible to 
improve its financial viability, to review alternative uses and seek approval to 
dispose of the freehold interest. This followed from the Council decision in 
October 2024 to undertake an options appraisal for the Lido site to determine 
whether it is possible to improve its financial viability and to look at alternative 
uses. 
 
The operating shortfall was some £74K which would need an additional income 
from 9487 paid adult swim sessions. Attendances to the Lido were 8224 (2023 / 
2024 season) and 9267 (2024 / 2025 season).  Operating costs cannot be 
reduced as this would risk inadequate running of the site and the safety of its 
customers.    
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: to start an ACV (Asset of Community 
Value) process, the site is required to be declared surplus to Council 
requirements and the issuing of a notice of intention to dispose in accordance 
with the Localism Act; the ACV process allows an initial 6 months for community 
groups to bid before the site would be released on the open market.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Palethorpe that the 2 recommendations as set out 
in the agenda report be approved with a further recommendation 3. The results 
of all bids be brought back to the September Executive meeting for 
consideration, and that all three recommendations be voted on separately. This 
was seconded by Councillor Keeling. 
 
The first recommendation was put to the vote and carried by 7 votes for and 2 
against. Recommendations 2 and 3 were both carried unanimously.   
 
RESOLVED 
    
1. Not open the Teignmouth Lido site in 2026 and deliver a budget saving of 

£74k. 
2. Declare the Teignmouth Lido asset surplus to Council requirements and 

dispose of the freehold interest, as described in the title plan at Appendix 
C, on the open market, without setting restrictions as to future use. 

3.     The results of all bids be brought back to the September Executive meeting 
for consideration.  

  
8.   DEVON HOME CHOICE POLICY  



 
 

 
It was noted that this item was deferred to the next meeting scheduled for 10 
March 2026.  
  

9.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
Noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR R KEELING -  LEADER 
Chair 

 

 
 


